Avenue), Mataro Avenue, San Amaro Drive, Campo 

Sano Drive, Pisano Avenue and Carillo Street, (All legal descriptions and mapping on file); 

and  

WHEREAS, after notice of public hearing duly published and notifications of all 

property owners of record within one-thousand-five-hundred (1,500) feet, public hearings were 

held before the Planning and Zoning Board of the City of Coral Gables on September 15, 2010, 

at which hearing all interested persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and,  

WHEREAS, at the September 15, 2010 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, the